[Contract Agreement - California Health and Human Services Agency - Data Sharing Agreement - \$0]

3 Resolution approving an original agreement between Department of Public Health 4 (DPH) and the California Health and Human Services Agency, to exchange Health and 5 Social Services Information, in the amount of \$0 for a term exceeding ten years, effective January 31, 2023, remaining in full force and effect until terminated by the 6 7 DPH or the California Health and Human Service Agency; and to authorize the DPH to 8 enter into amendments or modifications to the agreement prior to its final execution by all parties that do not materially increase the obligations or liabilities to the City and are 9 10 necessary to effectuate the purposes of the agreement or this Resolution.

11

12 WHEREAS, California Health and Safety Code, Section 130290, directs the California 13 Health and Human Services Agency to establish the creation of the California Health and 14 Human Services Data Exchange Framework and provides for the California Health and 15 Human Services Agency to encourage the inclusion of county health, public benefit, and 16 social services as part of the Data Exchange Framework; and WHEREAS, This Agreement is intended to facilitate data exchange within the State of 17 18 California and to support secure real-time access to, or exchange of, Health and Social Services Information; and 19 20 WHEREAS, This Data Sharing Agreement sets forth the scope of service and 21 requirements related to the provision of these services for San Francisco County; and 22 WHEREAS, The California Health and Human Services Agency is requiring the new

- contract to exceed ten years and to remain in full force and effect until terminated by either the
- 24 Department of Public Health or the California Health and Human Services Agency; now,
- 25 therefore, be it

Department of Public Health BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

1 RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Director of Public 2 Health and the Department of Public Health Chief Information Officer, on behalf of the City 3 and County of San Francisco, to enter into a Data Sharing Agreement with the California 4 Health and Human Services Agency, in the amount of \$0, for a term exceeding ten years, 5 effective January 31, 2023, remaining in full force and effect until terminated by the 6 Department of Public Health or the California Health and Human Service Agency; and, be it 7 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the 8 Department of Public Health Chief Information Officer to enter into any amendments or 9 modifications to the agreement, prior to its final execution by all parties, that the Department 10 determines, in consultation with the City Attorney, are in the best interests of the City, do not 11 otherwise materially increase the obligations or liabilities of the City, are necessary or 12 advisable to effectuate the purposes of the agreement, and are in compliance with all 13 applicable laws; and, be it 14 FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty (30) days of the Data Sharing Agreement 15 being fully executed by all parties, the Department of Public Health Chief Information Officer 16 shall provide the final agreement to the Clerk of the Board for inclusion in File No. 230016. 17 18 RECOMMENDED

- 19 <u>/s/</u>\_\_\_
- 20 Dr. Grant Colfax
- 21 Director of Health

22

- 23
- 24
- 25